The expected investment and returns, based on the estimated cash flow for the Project, are shown in
Table 22.3.

TABLE 22.3 LONGSTREET PROJECT AFTER-TAX RETURNS

Component

  Undiscounted Net Revenue 149,000,000$

  Undiscounted After-Tax Cashflow 56,000,000$

  NPV (5%) 46,000,000$

  NPV (10%) 38,000,000$

  NPV (15%) 31,000,000$

  IRR 82%

  Payback Period 1.5 Years

22.3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis was performed for metal prices, capital expenditures, operating costs, mined grades and
heap leach recoveries with ranges up to 40% positive and negative variations. The Project is sensitive to

Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Longstreet Gold Project
Effective Date: 12 January 2021

Star Gold Corporation 138

changes in metals prices and reasonably sensitive to changes in all the other variables. The results of the
sensitivity analysis at ±40% are presented in Table 22.4.

TABLE 22.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Range
Metal

Price

After-Tax NPV

(5% Discount) Mined

Grade

After-Tax IRR

Capital

Cost

Operating

Cost

Metal

Price

Capital

Cost

Operating

Cost

Mined

Grade

-40% 4.0 63.4 63.3 4.1   12% 150% 127% 12%

-20% 24.9 50 54.6 25   47% 108% 103% 47%

Base Case 45.9 45.9 45.9 45.9   82% 82% 82% 82%

20% 66.8 41.8 37.2 66.8   116% 64% 63% 116%

40% 87.8 37.6 28.5 87.7   150% 51% 47% 150%

Recovery sensitivities were conducted on ±5% and is exhibited in Table 22.5.

TABLE 22.5 RECOVERY SENSITIVITIES

Range Recovery NPV 5% Recovery After-Tax IRR

-5% 40.7 73%

Base Case 45.9 82%

5% 51.1 90%

The IRR and NPV sensitivities to variations in key parameters are depicted graphically in Figure 22.1 and
Figure 22.2. The IRR is most sensitive to variations in metal prices and mined grades and less sensitive to
capital and operating costs. Potential expected metals recoveries variations show some sensitivity but
should the recoveries fall to a greater percentage the viability of the operation could quickly be rendered
uneconomic.

Figure 22.1 After‐Tax IRR Sensitivities

Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Longstreet Gold Project
Effective Date: 12 January 2021